LEGISLATIVE BILL 582

Approved by the Governor May 4, 1971

Introduced by Orval A. Keyes, 3rd District

AN ACT to amend section 79-201, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, as amended by section 1, Legislative Bill 211, Eighty-second Legislature, First Session, 1971, relating to schools; to provide for closing of all or part of a school district's schools in the event of failure to actually receive anticipated receipts; to provide for an exception in the length of a term of school; to repeal the original section; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section 79-201, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, as amended by section 1, Legislative Bill 211, Eighty-second Legislature, First Session, 1971, be amended to read as follows:

79-201. Every person residing in a school district within the State of Nebraska who has legal or actual charge or control of any child, not less than seven nor more than sixteen years of age, shall cause such child to attend regularly the public, private, denominational, or parochial day schools each day that such schools are open and in session except when excused by school authorities, unless such child has been graduated from high school. The term shall not be less than one hundred seventy-five days in any district, except that in the event of the failure of any district which receives twenty per cent or more of its total receipts for general fund purposes from federal sources, to actually receive receipts anticipated at the time of the adoption of the school budget from taxes, state funds, federal funds, tuition, or other sources, the during the school year, elect to close all or part of its schools.

Sec. 2. That original section 79-201, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, as amended by section 1, Legislative Bill 211, Eighty-second Legislature, First Session, 1971, is repealed.

Sec. 3. Since an emergency exists, this act shall be in full force and take effect, from and after

LB582

its passage and approval, according to law.